Outiook

www.outlookindia.com November 11, 2023 Rs 100

BUSINESS OF GREED

'he new. mantra for business schools is
compassionate capitalism. But can it work?
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'DUTLODKSICARE 11012'S BEST B-SCHODL 2024
TOP PRIVATE B-SCHOOLS

o

INSTITUTION

DY PATIL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT, NAVI
MUMBAI

FORTUNE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS,
NEW DELHI

JAGRAN LAKECITY BUSINESS SCHOOL, JAGRAN
LAKECITY UNIVERSITY, BHOPAL

MODEL INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, LUCKNOW

INDIRA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT,
PUNE

JAIPURIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, GHAZIABAD
RVS INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES,
COIMBATORE

KIRLOSKAR INSTITUTE OF ADVANCED MANAGEMENT
STUDIES, HARIHAR

CHETANA'S INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AND
RESEARCH, MUMBAI

ABASAHEB GARWARE INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
STUDIES, SANGLI

INDIAN EDUCATION SOCIETYS MANAGEMENT &
RESEARCH CENTRE V.M.D. LOTLIKAR VIDYA SANKUL,
MUMBAI

TELLAKULA JALAYYA POLISETTY SOMASUNADARAM
COLLEGE, GUNTUR

TILAK RA] CHADHA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT &
TECHNOLOGY, YAMUNA NAGAR
ENTREPRENEURSHIP DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE OF
INDIA, BHAT

MARATHWADA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AND
RESEARCH, AURANGABAD

SRI DATTA SAI SCHOOL OF BUSINESS, KADAPA

HINDUSTAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AND
COMPUTER STUDIES, MATHURA

L.J. INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, AHMEDABAD
POORNAPRAINA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, UDUPI,
UDUPI

AMBALIKA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AND
TECHNOLOGY, LUCKNOW

HINDU INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, SONEPAT
GIRIJANANDA CHOWDHURY INSTITUTE OF
MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY, KAMRUP

DEOGIRI TECHNICAL CAMPUS FOR ENGINEERING AND
MANAGEMENT STUDIES, AURANGABAD

S. K. N. SINHGAD SCHOOL OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT,
UNE

MATOSHRI COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH
CENTRE, NASHIK

GOJAN SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND TECHNOLOGY,
CHENNAI

LEAD COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT, PALAKKAD

PARLE TILAK VIDYALAYA ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE OF
MANAGEMENT, MUMBAI

G. D. MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT &
TECHNOLOGY, JODHPUR
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FACULTY

~ STUDENT RATIO

Maharashtra

Delhi

Madhya
Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Maharasﬁtra

Uttar Pradesh
Tamil Nadu

Karnataka

Maharashtra

Maharashtra

Maharashtra

Andhra Pradesh
Haryana
Gujarat

Maharashtra
Andhra Pradesh
Uttar Pradesh
Gujarat
Karnataka
Uttar Pradesh
Haryana
Assam
Maharashtra
Maharashtra
Maharashtra
Tamil Nadu
Kerala

Maharashtra

Rajasthan

© WEIGHTAGE

91.98
95.77

98.98
100
100

92.54

99.58

97.63
96.42

94.15
99.04

97.30
100
95.94
93561
96.11
96.10
93.12
97.70
99.99
92
100
94.88
100
92.36
96.79
98.60
91.46
100

742
5.16

10.18
1.08
7.7
3.85
5.5

1.88
144

10.52

7.01

8.24
0.3
4.12
3.83
1.33
5.63
3.96
1.25
7.31
5.29
9.18
3.85
4.3
6.82
6.99
1
272

1.89

W

20.87
20.12
22.02
24.53
27.08
217
235
20.33
26.9
31.05

27.99

21.25
23.327
29.88

23.05
24.94
21.97
24.89
19.81
16.37
19.92
15.8
25.09
25.83
17.32
21.69
24.91
27.99

21.88

63.67

59.53

59.27
57.09
56.98
62.86
61.24

58.55
60.47
56.99

54.58

58.38
58.33
55.64
61.2
63.52
61.83
59.84
60.06
58.73
58.47
51.44
54.54
53.55
59.1
55.71
60.48
52.98
54.33

18.47
21.53

11.64
19.2
9.88
14.58
11.56

22.84
15.66
8.06

12.09

15.41
18.6

13.76

1747

13.04
13.32
16.1
18.53
14.83
21.37
20.32
20.3
12.83
20.86
15.03
10.85
20.33

17.27

202.41
202.11

202.09
201.9
201.64
201.54
201.38

201.23
200.89
200.77

200.71

200.58
200.56

199.16
198.94
198.85
197.91
197.35
197.23
197.05
196.75
196.66
196.51
196.46
196.21
195.95
195.48

195.37




TOP PRIVATE B-SCHOOLS - WEST ZONE
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INSTITUTION

INDIRA SCHOOL OF BUSINESS STUDIES, PUNE
DY PATIL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT, NAVI
MUMBAI

INDIRA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT,
PUNE

CHETANA'S INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AND
RESEARCH, MUMBAI

ABASAHEB GARWARE INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT
STUDIES, SANGLI

INDIAN EDUCATION SOCIETYS MANAGEMENT &
RESEARCH CENTRE V.M.D. LOTLIKAR VIDYA SANKUL,
MUMBAI

ENTREPRENEURSHIP DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE OF
INDIA, BHAT

MARATHWADA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AND
RESEARCH, AURANGABAD

L.J. INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, AHMEDABAD
DEOGIRI TECHNICAL CAMPUS FOR ENGINEERING AND
MANAGEMENT STUDIES, AURANGABAD

S. K. N. SINHGAD SCHOOL OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT,
PUNE

MATOSHRI COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH
CENTRE, NASHIK

PARLE TILAK VIDYALAYA ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE OF
MANAGEMENT, MUMBAI

G. D. MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT &
TECHNOLOGY, JODHPUR

ALKESH DINESH MODY INSTITUTE FOR FINANCIAL AND
MANAGEMENT STUDIES, MUMBAI

MGM'S INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, AURANGABAD
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STATE

Maharashtra

Maharashtra
Maharashtra
Maharashtra

Maharashtra

. Maharashtra

Gujarat

Maharashtra
Gujarat

Maharashtra
Maharashtra
Maharashtra
Maharashtra
Rajasthan

Maharashtra

Maharashtra

- FACULTY
 STUDENT RATIO
WEIGHTAGE

98.78
91.98

100
96.42

94.15
99.04

95.94

93.61
93.12
94.88

100
92.36
91.46

100

96.39

99.39

RESEARCH.
WEIGHTAG

11.91
742

77
144

10.52
7.01

412

3.83
3.96
3.85

4.3
6.82
272
1.89

4.84
6.41

SIES College of Management Studies, Pung

EMPLOYABILITY
WEIGHTAGE

22.76
20.87

27.08
26.9

31.05

27.99

29.88

23.05
24.89
23.09

25.83
17.32
27.99
21.88

16.69
16.21

FACULTY
QUALITY
WEIGHTAGE

58.35
63.67

56.98
60.47

56.99

54.58

55.64

61.2
59.84
54.54

53.55
59.1
52.98
54.33

54.29
53.04

INCLUSIVENESS
& DIVERSITY
WEIGHTAGE

14.12
18.47

9.88
15.66

8.06

12.09

13.76

17.47
16.1
20.3

12.83 |
20.86
20.33
17.27

21.85
18.46

199.34

199.16
197.91
196.66

196.51
196.46
195.48
195.37

194.06
193.51
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INSTITUTION

USHA & LAKSHMI MITTAL INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT,
NEW DELHI

ITM BUSINESS SCHOOL, BENGALURU
INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT, NEW DELHI

INDIRA SCHOOL OF BUSINESS STUDIES, PUNE
INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MEDIA,
BENGALURU

INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MEDIA,
KOLKATA

FORTUNE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS,
NEW DELHI

KIRLOSKAR INSTITUTE OF ADVANCED MANAGEMENT
STUDIES, HARIHAR

ENTREPRENEURSHIP DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE OF
INDIA, BHAT

FORE SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT, NEW DELHI
FOSTIIMA BUSINESS SCHOOL, DWARKA

UNIVERSAL BUSINESS SCHOOL, KARJAT

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS, COMMERCE AND
MANAGEMENT, MARTIN LUTHER CHRISTIAN
UNIVERSITY, SHILLONG

SHVLI

SISTER MVEDITA

o

Delhi

Karnataka
Delhi
Maharashtra

Karnataka
West Bengal
Delhi
Karnataka

Gujarat

Delhi
Delhi
Maharashtra

Meghalaya

3] B-SCHOOL 2024

FACULTY
STUDENT RATIO |
WEIGHTAGE

99.50

100
96.73
98.78

100
96.98
95.77
97.63

95.94

gLn
93.36
94.68

90.45

RESEARCH

WEIBH‘I’ME

11.76

5.4
11.98
1.91

8.78
1.98
5.16
1.88

4.12

2.08
4.66
1.88

4.5

EMPLOYABOLITY
WEIGHTAGE

24.08

30.93
26.67
22.76

24.35
25
20.12
20.33

29.88

25.28
18.31
2043

12.63

SISTER NIVEDIT UNIVERSHY

Www.snuniv.ac.in

~ FACULTY

QUALITY

59.43

59.7
62.93
58.35

56.17
57.94
59.53
58.55

55.64

60.55
59.32
56.18

47.91

_ INCLUSIVENESS
. GOVERSITY
. WEIGHTAGE =

WEIGHTAGE

21.94

20.03
13.04
14.12

16.45
23.23
21.53
22.84

13.76

15.49
13.47
15.29

16.2

OVERALL

216.71

216.06
211.35
205.92

205.75
205.13
202.1
201.23

199.34

194.51
189.12
188.46

171.69




