OUTLOOK-ICARE RANKINGS
INDIA'S BEST B-SCHOOLS 2024

Outlook



www.outlookindia.com

November 11, 2023 Rs 100

BUSINESS OF GREED

The new mantra for business schools is compassionate capitalism. But can it work?

RNI NO. 7044/1961



Facebook com/outlookindia voutube

voutube com/outlookmagazin

w digimag outlookindia.co

OUTLOOK-ICARE INDIA'S BEST B-SCHOOL 2024

TOP PRIVATE B-SCHOOLS

RANK 2024	INSTITUTION	STATE	FACULTY STUDENT RATIO WEIGHTAGE	RESEARCH WEIGHTAGE	EMPLOYABILITY WEIGHTAGE	FACULTY QUALITY WEIGHTAGE	INCLUSIVENESS & DIVERSITY WEIGHTAGE	OVERALL SCORE
RA			100	100	100	100	100	500
117	D Y PATIL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT, NAVI MUMBAI	Maharashtra	91.98	7.42	20.87	63.67	18.47	202.41
118	FORTUNE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS, NEW DELHI	Delhi	95.77	5.16	20.12	59.53	21.53	202.11
119	JAGRAN LAKECITY BUSINESS SCHOOL, JAGRAN LAKECITY UNIVERSITY, BHOPAL	Madhya Pradesh	98.98	10.18	22.02	59.27	11.64	202.09
120	MODEL INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, LUCKNOW	Uttar Pradesh	100	1.08	24.53	57.09	19.2	201.9
121	INDIRA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT, PUNE	Maharashtra	100	7.7	27.08	56.98	9.88	201.64
122	JAIPURIA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, GHAZIABAD	Uttar Pradesh	92.54	3.85	27.71	62.86	14.58	201.54
123	RVS INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, COIMBATORE	Tamil Nadu	99.58	5.5	23.5	61.24	11.56	201.38
124	KIRLOSKAR INSTITUTE OF ADVANCED MANAGEMENT STUDIES, HARIHAR	Karnataka	97.63	1.88	20.33	58.55	22.84	201.23
125	CHETANA'S INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AND RESEARCH, MUMBAI	Maharashtra	96.42	1.44	26.9	60.47	15.66	200.89
126	ABASAHEB GARWARE INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, SANGLI	Maharashtra	94.15	10.52	31.05	56.99	8.06	200.77
127	INDIAN EDUCATION SOCIETYS MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH CENTRE V.M.D. LOTLIKAR VIDYA SANKUL, MUMBAI	Maharashtra	99.04	7.01	27.99	54.58	12.09	200.71
128	TELLAKULA JALAYYA POLISETTY SOMASUNADARAM COLLEGE, GUNTUR	Andhra Pradesh	97.30	8.24	21.25	58.38	15.41	200.58
129	TILAK RAJ CHADHA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY, YAMUNA NAGAR	Haryana	100	0.3	23.327	58.33	18.6	200.56
130	ENTREPRENEURSHIP DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE OF INDIA, BHAT	Gujarat	95.94	4.12	29.88	55.64	13.76	199.34
131	MARATHWADA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AND RESEARCH, AURANGABAD	Maharashtra	93.61	3.83	23.05	61.2	17.47	199.16
132	SRI DATTA SAI SCHOOL OF BUSINESS, KADAPA	Andhra Pradesh	96.11	1.33	24.94	63.52	13.04	198.94
133	HINDUSTAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AND COMPUTER STUDIES, MATHURA	Uttar Pradesh	96.10	5.63	21.97	61.83	13.32	198.85
134	L.J. INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, AHMEDABAD	Gujarat	93.12	3.96	24.89	59.84	16.1	197.91
135	POORNAPRAJNA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, UDUPI, UDUPI	Karnataka	97.70	1.25	19.81	60.06	18.53	197.35
136	AMBALIKA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AND TECHNOLOGY, LUCKNOW	Uttar Pradesh	99.99	7.31	16.37	58.73	14.83	197.23
137	HINDU INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, SONEPAT	Haryana	92	5.29	19.92	58.47	21.37	197.05
138	GIRIJANANDA CHOWDHURY INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY, KAMRUP	Assam	100	9.19	15.8	51.44	20.32	196.75
139	DEOGIRI TECHNICAL CAMPUS FOR ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT STUDIES, AURANGABAD	Maharashtra	94.88	3.85	23.09	54.54	20.3	196.66
140	S. K. N. SINHGAD SCHOOL OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT, PUNE	Maharashtra	100	4.3	25.83	53.55	12.83	196.51
141	MATOSHRI COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH CENTRE, NASHIK	Maharashtra	92.36	6.82	17.32	59.1	20.86	196.46
142	GOJAN SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND TECHNOLOGY, CHENNAI	Tamil Nadu	96.79	6.99	21.69	55.71	15.03	196.21
143	LEAD COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT, PALAKKAD	Kerala	98.60	1.11	24.91	60.48	10.85	195.95
144	PARLE TILAK VIDYALAYA ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, MUMBAI	Maharashtra	91.46	2.72	27.99	52.98	20.33	195.48
145	G. D. MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY, JODHPUR	Rajasthan	100	1.89	21.88	54.33	17.27	195.37

OUTLOOK-ICARE INDIA'S BEST B-SCHOOL 2024



SIES College of Management Studies, Pune

TOP PRIVATE B-SCHOOLS - WEST ZONE

RANK 2024	INSTITUTION	STATE	FACULTY STUDENT RATIO WEIGHTAGE	RESEARCH WEIGHTAGE	EMPLOYABILITY WEIGHTAGE	FACULTY QUALITY WEIGHTAGE	INCLUSIVENESS & DIVERSITY WEIGHTAGE	OVERALL SCORE
RA			100	100	100	100	100	500
32	INDIRA SCHOOL OF BUSINESS STUDIES, PUNE	Maharashtra	98.78	11.91	22.76	58.35	14.12	205.92
33	D Y PATIL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT, NAVI MUMBAI	Maharashtra	91.98	7.42	20.87	63.67	18.47	202.41
34	INDIRA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT, PUNE	Maharashtra	100	7.7	27.08	56.98	9.88	201.64
35	CHETANA'S INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AND RESEARCH, MUMBAI	Maharashtra	96.42	1.44	26.9	60.47	15.66	200.89
36	ABASAHEB GARWARE INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, SANGLI	Maharashtra	94.15	10.52	31.05	56.99	8.06	200.77
37	INDIAN EDUCATION SOCIETYS MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH CENTRE V.M.D. LOTLIKAR VIDYA SANKUL, MUMBAI	Maharashtra	99.04	7.01	27.99	54.58	12.09	200.71
38	ENTREPRENEURSHIP DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE OF INDIA, BHAT	Gujarat	95.94	4.12	29.88	55.64	13.76	199.34
39	MARATHWADA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT AND RESEARCH, AURANGABAD	Maharashtra	93.61	3.83	23.05	61.2	17.47	199.16
40	L.J. INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, AHMEDABAD	Gujarat	93.12	3.96	24.89	59.84	16.1	197.91
41	DEOGIRI TECHNICAL CAMPUS FOR ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT STUDIES, AURANGABAD	Maharashtra	94.88	3.85	23.09	54.54	20.3	196.66
42	S. K. N. SINHGAD SCHOOL OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT, PUNE	Maharashtra	100	4.3	25.83	53.55	12.83	196.51
43	MATOSHRI COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH CENTRE, NASHIK	Maharashtra	92.36	6.82	17.32	59.1	20.86	196.46
44	PARLE TILAK VIDYALAYA ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, MUMBAI	Maharashtra	91.46	2.72	27.99 .	52.98	20.33	195.48
45	G. D. MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY, JODHPUR	Rajasthan	100	1.89	21.88	54.33	17.27	195.37
46	ALKESH DINESH MODY INSTITUTE FOR FINANCIAL AND MANAGEMENT STUDIES, MUMBAI	Maharashtra	96.39	4.84	16.69	54.29	21.85	194.06
47	MGM'S INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, AURANGABAD	Maharashtra	99.39	6.41	16.21	53.04	18.46	193.51

OUTLOOK-ICARE INDI

BT B-SCHOOL 2024

A CALL							College Hill	
RANK 2024	INSTITUTION	STATE	FACULTY STUDENT RATIO WEIGHTAGE	RESEARCH WEIGHTAGE	EMPLOYABILITY WEIGHTAGE	FACULTY QUALITY WEIGHTAGE	INCLUSIVENESS & DIVERSITY WEIGHTAGE	OVERALL SCORE
			100	100	100	100	100	500
33	USHA & LAKSHMI MITTAL INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, NEW DELHI	Delhi	99.50	11.76	24.08	59.43	21.94	216.71
34	ITM BUSINESS SCHOOL, BENGALURU	Karnataka	100	5.4	30.93	59.7	20.03	216.06
35	INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT, NEW DELHI	Delhi	96.73	11.98	26.67	62.93	13.04	211.35
36	INDIRA SCHOOL OF BUSINESS STUDIES, PUNE	Maharashtra	98.78	11.91	22.76	58.35	14.12	205.92
37	INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MEDIA, BENGALURU	Karnataka	100	8.78	24.35	56.17	16.45	205.75
38	INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MEDIA, KOLKATA	West Bengal	96.98	1.98	25	57.94	23.23	205.13
39	FORTUNE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS, NEW DELHI	Delhi	95.77	5.16	20.12	59.53	21.53	202.11
40	KIRLOSKAR INSTITUTE OF ADVANCED MANAGEMENT STUDIES, HARIHAR	Karnataka	97.63	1.88	20.33	58.55	22.84	201.23
41	ENTREPRENEURSHIP DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE OF INDIA, BHAT	Gujarat	95.94	4.12	29.88	55.64	13.76	199.34
42	FORE SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT, NEW DELHI	Delhi	91.11	2.08	25.28	60.55	15.49	194.51
43	FOSTIIMA BUSINESS SCHOOL, DWARKA	Delhi	93.36	4.66	18.31	59.32	13.47	189.12
44	UNIVERSAL BUSINESS SCHOOL, KARJAT	Maharashtra	94.68	1.88	20.43	56.18	15.29	188.46
45	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS, COMMERCE AND MANAGEMENT, MARTIN LUTHER CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY, SHILLONG	Meghalaya	90.45	4.5	12.63	47.91	16.2	171.69

